

**No. 10-1412 & 11-1028**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**TRUMP PLAZA ASSOCIATES, D/B/A  
TRUMP PLAZA HOTEL AND CASINO  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner  
and**

---

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AREOSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT FROM THE NATIONAL  
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**RENÉE D. McKINNEY**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2946**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
**National Labor Relations Board**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases .....	i
Tables of contents.....	ii
Tables of authorities.....	v
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The initial representation proceeding.....	4
1. The Union files an election petition and wages a campaign at Trump Plaza and other Atlantic City casinos; the Union wins the Trump Plaza election by a vote of 324 to 149.....	4
2. The Board certifies the Union over Trump Plaza’s objections.....	8
a. The initial unfair labor practice proceeding and the prior appeal.....	9
b. Board proceedings after this Court’s remand .....	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	11
Summary of argument.....	13

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	14
The Board acted within its discretion in overruling Trump Plaza's election objections and certifying the Union, and therefore properly found that Trump Plaza violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union upon demand.....	14
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	14
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling Trump Plaza's meritless election objections .....	17
1. The Board reasonably overruled Trump Plaza's objections to the letters and resolutions of support from government officials.....	18
a. Principles governing objections based on statements of support by elected officials.....	18
b. The Board reasonably determined that Trump Plaza failed to meet its burden of showing that the elected officials' letters of support and resolutions compromised the neutrality of the agency conducting the election .....	23
2. The Board reasonably overruled Trump Plaza's objections concerning the mock card-check "certification" and press conference, given the absence of evidence that more than two voters in a unit of 530 were aware of the event, and the Union's wide margin of victory.....	29
a. Trump Plaza failed to show that the mock "certification" affected the election outcome .....	29

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

- b. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Trump Plaza’s belated and meritless contention that the Board departed from precedent in finding that the mock card-check “certification” did not affect the election outcome given the absence of evidence that many knew about the event .....33

Conclusion .....37

Addendum .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* <i>Affiliated Computer Servs.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 163 (2010) .....	19, 23, 24
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Amveco Magnetics, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 905 (2003) .....	30
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15-16
* <i>Avis Rent-A-Car Sys.</i> , 280 NLRB 580 (1986) .....	31, 32
<i>Bloomfield Health Care Ctr.</i> , 352 NLRB 252 (2008) .....	23
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Brewers and Maltsters, Local Union No. 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
* <i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15, 16, 31
* <i>Chipman Union, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 107 (1995) .....	22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Columbia Tanning</i> , 238 NLRB 899 (1978) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Crown Bolt, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 776 (2004).....	35
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Family Serv. Agency v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir 1999) .....	16
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	2
<i>Goffstown Truck Ctr., Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 33 (2010).....	32, 35
* <i>Hollingsworth Mgmt. Serv.</i> , 342 NLRB 556 (2004).....	29-30
<i>Hudson Aviation</i> , 288 NLRB 870 (1988).....	32
* <i>Huntsville Mfg. Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1220 (1979).....	21
* <i>Int’l. Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union, Upper South Dept., AFL-CIO v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 ( 1975) .....	34
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	15, 16

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>LCF, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1276 (1997).....	16
<i>Micronesian Telecomms. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Millard Processing Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 258 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>N.L. Atlas Bradford</i> , 240 NLRB 517 (1979) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	15, 16
* <i>NLRB v. Earle Indus., Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 1268 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Mattison Mach. Works</i> , 365 U.S. 123 (1961).....	28
<i>New Process Steel L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	11
<i>North of Market Senior Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	24
* <i>Overnite Transport Co. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 28, 30
<i>Pacific Micronesia Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pearson Educ., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>Robert Orr-Sysco Food Services</i> , 338 NLRB 614 (2002) .....	32
* <i>Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 82 (2001) .....	23
* <i>Ursery Cos., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 399 (1993) .....	22, 26
<i>W &amp; M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Westside Hospital</i> , 218 NLRB 96 (1975) .....	32
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	12, 14, 38
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 38
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 38
29 U.S.C. § 159 (c).....	2, 38
29 U.S.C. § 159(d).....	2, 38
29 U.S.C. § 160 (a).....	2, 38
29 U.S.C. § 160 (e) .....	3, 16, 34, 38
29 U.S.C. § 160 10 (f).....	3, 38
29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e) (1).....	34, 38
